

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

FORM UPLOAD

SEC-originated letters to filers

Filing Date: **2013-05-16**  
SEC Accession No. [0000000000-13-027048](#)

([HTML Version](#) on [secdatabase.com](#))

FILED FOR

**AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL VENTURES INC /DE/**

CIK: **5656** | IRS No.: **223489463** | State of Incorporation: **DE** | Fiscal Year End: **0531**

Type: **UPLOAD**

SIC: **9995** Non-operating establishments

Mailing Address

6004 TEALSIDE COURT  
LITHIA FL 33547

Business Address

6004 TEALSIDE COURT  
LITHIA FL 33547  
813-260-2866



DIVISION OF  
CORPORATION FINANCE

UNITED STATES  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

May 16, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL  
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jack Wagenti  
Chief Financial Officer and Chairman  
American International Ventures, Inc.  
6004 Tealside Court  
Lithia, FL 33547

Re: American International Ventures, Inc.  
File No. 0-30368

Dear Mr. Wagenti:

We are writing to address the reporting responsibilities under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 of the referenced company. For ease of discussion in this letter, we will refer to the referenced company as the "Registrant".

It appears that the Registrant is not in compliance with its reporting requirements under Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. If the Registrant is in compliance with its reporting requirements, please contact us (through the contact person specified below) within fifteen days from the date of this letter so we can discuss the reasons why our records do not indicate that compliance. If the Registrant is not in compliance with its reporting requirements, it should file all required reports within fifteen days from the date of this letter.

If the Registrant has not filed all required reports within fifteen days from the date of this letter, please be aware that the Registrant may be subject, without further notice, to an administrative proceeding to revoke its registration under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. This administrative proceeding would be brought by the Commission's Division of Enforcement pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. If the Registrant's stock is trading, it also may be subject to a trading suspension by the Commission pursuant to Section 12(k) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Finally, please consider whether the Registrant is eligible to terminate its registration under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. If the Registrant is eligible to terminate its registration, it would do so by filing a Form 15 with the Commission. While the filing of a Form 15 may cease the Registrant's on-going requirement to file periodic and current reports, it would **not** remove the Registrant's obligation to file all reports required under Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 that were due on or before the date the Registrant filed its Form 15. Again, if the Registrant is eligible to terminate its registration under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, please note that the filing of a Form 15 would not remove the Registrant's requirement to file delinquent Securities Exchange Act of 1934 reports – the Registrant would still be required to file with the Commission all periodic reports due on or before the date on which the Registrant filed a Form 15.

If you should have a particular question in regard to this letter, please contact the undersigned at (202) 551-3239 or by fax at (202) 772-9207.

Sincerely,

Rose A. Zukin  
Attorney-Adviser  
Office of Enforcement Liaison  
Division of Corporation Finance